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Proposed Commercial Wharf Moonlight Bay ;   Subject: 

Attachments: Schedule D- Land Policy Eligibilty.pdf; Schedule E- Access- Ingress and Egress.pdf; 
Schedule F- Zoning W1.pdf; Schedule G- Silverspray CD Zone.pdf; Schedule H - Licence 
of Occupation.pdf; Schedule I.jpg; Schedule J.pdf; 2016-06-20 LTGabryl Joseph.pdf

From: Chris Lott  
Sent: June-20-16 4:21 PM 
To: 'gjoseph@sooke.ca' 
Cc: Krzysztof Kotecki (kotecki@stalgast.com); Jozef Jachniak (jjachniak@enefen.com) 
Subject: Proposed Commercial Wharf Moonlight Bay 

Attached please find correspondence relating to the Public Hearing set for June 27,2016 re Sooke Point Water Lot 
Rezoning. 
Chris Lott 
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Subject: FW: Bylaw No. 644, Zoning Amendment Bylaw (600-30)

From: D. Glen Greenshields [ 
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2016 2:44 PM 
To: Gabryel Joseph 
Subject: Bylaw No. 644, Zoning Amendment Bylaw (600-30) 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed Marina rezoning.  

As land owners with interests in property affected by the proposed bylaw, we submit on record our support, with no 
concerns or objections, of Bylaw No. 644, Zoning Amendment Bylaw (600‐30) to rezone the portion of the water from 
“Passive Recreation (W1)” to “Marina (W3)”. 

Signed, 

D. Glen & Donna Greenshields 
Subject Property:        

Sooke, BC  V9Z 1L8 
Mailing Address:    
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FW: SookePoint DOCK Water Zoning & DS Info with Letters of Support.pdf Subject: 

Attachments: image001.jpg; ATT00001.htm; DOCK Water Zoning & DS Info with Letters of 
Support.pdf; ATT00002.htm

From: Michael [mailto:                                 ]  
Sent: Friday, June 24, 2016 10:47 AM 
To: Info; Info 
Cc: Katherine Lesyshen; Rob Howat 
Subject: SookePoint DOCK Water Zoning & DS Info with Letters of Support.pdf 

Hello Sooke Mayor, Council & Staff, 

In advance of the public hearing on proposed Bylaw 644, I am attaching some relevant information which is largely self-
explanatory.  

As you will see, everyone involved with the rezoning of Silver Spray in 2002 knew that ‘boat moorage, rentals and docks 
accessory to the hotel or lodge use’ is a permitted use.  

In addition, everyone who has purchased property since that time did so only after receiving a Disclosure Statement that fully 
articulated this permitted use. 

Furthermore, each purchaser at Silver Spray has a Section 219 Covenant registered against title to their property which prevents 
other docks all along the Silver Spray foreshore with the clearly stated exception of the marina opposite Whiffen Spit and ‘a 
dock constructed in connection with a lodge’. 

All of this was in place prior to Silver Spray and Sooke unanimously petitioning the Provincial Government to annex us 
together.  

Several years after annexation Sooke applied W1 zoning to the Silver Spray waterfront without notice to the then Ontario-based 
owner of the Silver Spray Destination Resort Lands. This disabled the ability to proceed with a commercial dock that was 
previously permitted before the waterfront was zoned to conflict with upland zoning. This in turn led to loss of a prospective 
group for the hotel and a substantial devaluation of the Destination Resort property assessment. 

At this time we respectfully request your support to rezone part of the Destination Resort waterfront to W3 so that it is again 
compatible with the upland zoning. We are simply asking you to assist us in restoring the ability that we previously had both 
before and after joining Sooke, until that was changed with the W1 zoning. 

Attached is a short package that includes a drawing with notes, plus annotated excerpts from a Silver Spray Disclosure 
Statement that references upland zoning and the aforementioned Section 219 Covenant which permits a dock.  

There are also a few letters to the Ministry of Forests, Lands & Natural Resource Operations in support of the lease area for a 
dock from me and over 85% of the neighbouring waterfront owners.      

Sincerely yours, 

Michael Thornton 

SookePoint: 1.778.352.2001 
Show Cottage: 250.642.0350 

Page 63



SookePoint

East 
Sooke 
Park

Letters 
of 

Support

Prior to purchasing at Silver Spray, all purchasers 
reviewed the Disclosure Statement which fully disclosed 
zoning for the Destination Resort and specifically stated 
that ‘Boat moorage, rentals and docks accessory to 
the hotel or lodge use’ were permitted.
In addition, every title includes a Section 219 Registered 
Covenant #ET071312 which prevents other docks along 
the Silver Spray foreshore with the clearly stated 
exception of the Silver Spray Marina and ‘a dock 
constructed in connection with a lodge’.

Centre for 
Whale 

Research 
and federal 
Department 
of Fisheries 
& Oceans 

marine 
mammal 

monitoring  
equipment

SookePoint

Dock
Area

Page 64



All Purchasers at Ocean Park Place Strata VIS 6274 received the Disclosure Statement. 
These excerpts prove all Purchasers were advised where a dock is and is not permitted.
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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ~ STRATA VIS6274 ~ EXHIBIT “O”

ALL prospective Purchasers were informed that docks were planned and permitted 
ONLY in Areas A & C in the Silver Spray Comprehensive Development Zone CD-3.
They also knew this Section 219 Covenant prohibited docks anywhere else. 
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DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ~ STRATA VIS6274 ~ Page 2
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Re:	APPLICATION	MP	1414309	

February	23,	2016	

Colleen	Broekhuizen	RPF	
Land	Officer,	West	Coast	Region	Authorizations	
Ministry	of	Forests,	Lands	&	Natural	Resource	Operations	
Suite	142-2080	Labieux	Rd,	Nanaimo,	BC	V9T	6J9	

Dear	Colleen,	

We	 are	 applying	 for	 a	 lease	 to	 install	 a	 dock	 at	 SookePoint	 that	will	 provide	 safe	
access	 to	and	 from	the	sea	 for	SookePoint	Ocean	Cottage	Resort	residents	and	the	
travelling	public.	Given	our	location,	a	dock	here	may	also	prove	critically	important	
for	rapid	response	in	the	event	of	a	marine	or	marine	mammal	emergency.	

For	 the	 last	 14	 years	 (since	 2002)	 our	 upland	 property	 zoning	 has	 specifically	
permitted	‘boat	moorage,	rentals	and	docks	accessory	to	the	destination	resort’.			

We	wish	to	ensure	that	resort	visitors	may	arrive	and	depart	safely	by	sea,	and	have	
convenient	access	to	kayaks,	paddleboards,	sailboats,	scuba	diving	and	sea	charters	
without	needing	to	create	extra	traffic	to	and	from	far-away	locations.	

The	Centre	for	Whale	Research	will	moor	a	research	boat,	and	they	and	the	Marine	
Mammal	Branch	of	the	Department	of	Fisheries	&	Oceans	may	also	use	our	dock	to	
access,	 service	 and	 maintain	 hydrophones	 and	 other	 monitoring	 equipment	
stationed	 in	 our	 other	 adjacent	 underwater	 Crown	 Lease	 area,	 or	 to	 respond	 to	
situations	involving	whales	or	other	marine	mammals.		

Please	 note	 that	 without	 a	 dock	 at	 SookePoint,	 the	 nearest	 facility	 open	 for	
commercial	 use	 is	 almost	 a	 half-hour	 drive	 to	 Sunny	 Shores	 Marina	 in	 Sooke	 or	
Becher	Bay	Marina	in	East	Sooke.	It’s	another	half	hour	boating	back	to	SookePoint.		

Without	a	dock	at	SookePoint,	every	time	any	of	thousands	of	annual	guests	wish	to	
have	safe	marine	access	 for	boating,	diving,	 sport	 fishing	or	whale	watching	along	
our	 2,850	 feet	 of	 waterfront,	 it	 may	 waste	 up	 to	 two	 hours	 of	 time	 and	 energy	
burning	fossil	fuels,	and	create	needless	traffic	on	the	roads	and	in	the	harbours.		

	

Sincerely	Yours,	

	

	

	

Michael	Thornton	

Landus	Development	Group	Inc.		
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From: Ron Baker ronsue1@gmail.com
Subject: Consent Letter

Date: October 9, 2014 at 12:36 PM
To: Michael @ SookePoint michael@sookepoint.com

To:

Landus Development Group, Inc.

6267 Taylor Drive

West Vancouver, BC V7W 1W8

Attn: Michael Thornton

 

Dock Consent

 

As the owner of Lot 2, Strata Plan VIS6274, 7510 Ocean Park Place, Sooke, B.C., I do hereby
unconditionally consent to issuance by Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations of a
foreshore lease/licence to Landus Development Group Inc. over Unsurveyed Crown Land being a Part of the
Bed of the Strait of Juan de Fuca, Sooke District for the purpose of a dock.

Sincerely,

Ron Baker
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FW: Public Hearing - Bylaw 600-44, Zoning Amendment bylaw (600-30) Subject: 

Attachments: SookePoint Dock.pdf

From: Jozef Jachniak [mailto:jjachniak@enefen.com]  
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 1:25 PM 
To: Maja Tait; Bev Berger; Rick Kasper; Ebony Logins; Brenda Parkinson; Kevin Pearson; Kerrie Reay; Gabryel Joseph 
Cc: Allan Poole; Krzysztof Kotecki; cslott@mclott.com; Steve Overell 
Subject: Re: Public Hearing - Bylaw 600-44, Zoning Amendment bylaw (600-30) 

Dear Madam Mayor and Councillors (District of Sooke Council): 

This email is being sent to you of behalf of Mr. Krzysztof Kotecki and Mrs. Bogdana Kotecka owners of Lot 3, 
Strata VIS6274 (civic address 7520 Ocean Park Place), in the Silver Spray / Sooke Point area.  We are writing to 
you today with reference to the above Public Hearing regarding the Zoning Amendment Application being 
made by Landus Development Group Inc. ("Landus", c/o Mr. M.Thornton). 

We are in full agreement with Mr. and Mrs. Overell's submission in opposition to the proposed rezoning. 
Attached is a pdf version of our PowerPoint presentation which we would like to show to the Council during 
the tonight's hearing. It will take about 12 minutes to present. 
Slide 19 of the presentation has a short 1 minute video demonstration how the proposed location for the dock 
looks like during a storm. Unfortunately it is too large to send it via email but we would like to show it to the 
Council tonight. 
Krzysztof and I as well as Krzysztof's attorney Mr. Chris Lott will be present during the hearing and will ask to 
the opportunity to present our view on this rezoning application. 

Yours truly, 

ENEFEN Energy Efficiency Engineering Ltd. 
The first and only Standards Council of Canada accredited Type C Inspection Body  
for Field Approvals of gas‐fired appliances and equipment per CAN‐P‐1608 Appendix C 
Jozef Jachniak, P. Eng. 
780‐940‐3464 
Your Complete Solution to Safety, Efficiency and Compliance of Combustion Systems 

From: Steve Overell <overells@shaw.ca> 
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 1:53 PM 
To: mtait@sooke.ca; bberger@sooke.ca; rkasper@sooke.ca; elogins@sooke.ca; bparkinson@sooke.ca; 
kpearson@sooke.ca; kreay@sooke.ca 
Cc: Allan Poole; Jozef Jachniak; Krzysztof Kotecki; cslott@mclott.com; gjoseph@sooke.ca 
Subject: Public Hearing ‐ Bylaw 600‐44, Zoning Amendment bylaw (600‐30)  

Dear Madam Mayor and Councillors (District of Sooke Council), 
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FW: Public Hearing - Bylaw 600-44, Zoning Amendment bylaw (600-30) Subject: 

Attachments: Thornton_Dock_Privilege_Overell_Lot_1.pdf

From: Steve Overell [mailto:]  
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 12:54 PM 
To: Maja Tait; Bev Berger; Rick Kasper; Ebony Logins; Brenda Parkinson; Kevin Pearson; Kerrie 
Reay Cc: Allan Poole; Jozef Jachniak; Krzysztof Kotecki; cslott@mclott.com; Gabryel Joseph 
Subject: Public Hearing - Bylaw 600-44, Zoning Amendment bylaw (600-30) 

Dear Madam Mayor and Councillors (District of Sooke Council), 

Good day to you all.  We are Dr. Steve Overell and Mrs. Linda Overell, owners of Lot  Strata VIS6274 (civic 
address ), in the Silver Spray / Sooke Point area.  We are writing to you today with 
reference to the above Public Hearing regarding the Zoning Amendment Application being made by Landus 
Development Group Inc. ("Landus", c/o Mr. M.Thornton). 

Please allow a short introduction as background.  We bought our lot in early 2008 and were quite taken with the 
natural beauty of the bay, sea and southern vista of mountains.  We were made aware that there was a planned 
development on Sooke Point and that was, for us, an attractive aspect for the future of the area.  In September 
2014 we were approached by Landus for our support to build a dock in Moonlight Bay.  The activity focus of 
this structure was to be recreational (as allowed by W1 zoning) and we were offered to have access for Lot  to 
this dock.  We agreed and accepted the offer of future access (see attached file).  At no point were we aware 
that this would become a commercial wharf nor that there would be an application to re-zone the waterfront in 
order to build the said 'dock'.  In April, 2016 we did affirm our support for the dock when the application for 
land lease was made by Landus.  This was a mistake on our part because we did not fully appreciate Landus' 
intentions at that time.  We were not told of any seashore re-zoning that would be necessary to build this 
structure or to allow the building of a future marina in Moonlight Bay. 

The current application for re-zoning and this public hearing only came to our attention 2 DAYS 
AGO (ONLY ON SATURDAY 25-JUN-16) due to our diligent neighbour in Lot , Mr.  who 
discovered the notice nailed to a telegraph pole.  We do not believe that this is fair and sufficient time to 
research all the issues and develop a reasonable case for opposition.  Nonetheless, we have attempted to clarify 
our thoughts and have listed below many reasons WHY WE OPPOSE this re-zoning application of Landus. 

1) The original marina location for this overall development is actually to the north, on the west side of the
peninsula.  It is unfinished and now 'stands' as a large hole in the sea with little perimeter fencing to make it 
safe.  This constitutes a previous application that is, we believe, "not in good standing" with the B.C. Ministry 
of Forests, Lands and N.R.O. and thus the current application should be rejected; 

2) Riperian access to the deep water will be obstructed for Lot  in Strata VIS6274 due to the proposed
concrete pilings that would be necessary to support the proposed dock under the re-zoning to W3.  Our 
understanding is that the proposed design of structure would likely not survive the regular winter storms and 
rough seas that pass through the area;  Moonlight Bay is open to the ocean to the south and west.  In addition 
there are floating logs of whole trees that constitute a danger to any boats and floating structures; 
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3) The location of this or any other dock was not known when we purchased the lot and we had no idea of the
visual impact that the actual proposed dock structure would have.  We now understand this better and are quite 
alarmed at the present detrimental visual effect the re-zoning would allow in the proposed dock and the 
subsequent eye-sore of a possible marina in Moonlight Bay; 

4) The proposed emergency service access to/from the dock, would seem unsuitable given the steep and
narrow nature of the terrain; 

5) The anchor lines for the proposed dock once re-zoning is complete would occupy almost 50% of the area of
the bay, stretching out as they do to the east of the proposed location.  Also, any future marina to be built under 
W3 zoning would severely downgrade the visual beauty of the bay.  The area to be re-zoned is directly south of 
our Lot  location; 

6) Our strata VIS6274 is governed by its own building scheme, wherein Clause 14.2 says:  There shall not be
constructed, placed, erected or maintained on any lot any docks, floats, cranes, lifts or marine railways.  The 
proposed re-zoning and subsequent dock construction would contravene the spirit of this regulation, which is 
designed to protect the natural beauty of the bay for the benefit of all the strata owners on this piece of pristine 
shoreline; 

7) Access to the proposed dock would be via a steep winding road/path which would pass very close to the
Lots  and anyone moving down it would have a view into the houses that would be built on these lots, 
assuming they were built close to the shoreline, as anticipated.  In fact, Lot  is developed and the house is 
located in the southern part of the lot closest to the water.  This constitutes a privacy violation which is of 
concern to us all; 

8) The current Sooke Point development plan presented on the developers website
(http://www.sookepoint.com/ocean-cottages/sookepoint-ocean-cottages-1.htm) shows the location of the Sooke 
Point Lodge around Seaspray Cove.  However, the boat moorage, rentals and docks accessory to the planned 
hotel or lodge is being proposed not in Seaspray Cove but in adjacent Moonlight Bay with no direct access 
from the hotel/lodge or Seaspray Cove.  Also, the separate strata (VIS6274) overlooking Moonlight Bay forbids 
the construction of such moorage or docks; 

9) The application by Landus Development file #1414309 (proposal for dock location) specifies the purpose as
"Commercial Wharf ... ".  This is contrary both to the W1 zoning of the area shoreline and permitted uses of 
such a dock or moorage as an accessory to the hotel or lodge; 

10) Further to and notwithstanding point number 1) above (original location of marina for Sooke Point), the
Sooke Point CD3 area includes Area C located in the northern part of the development, which is described as: 
803.1 Purpose: This zone provides for a 115 berth marina with accessory facilities 
803.6 Maximum density and dimensions: marina (Area C) may include up to 115 berths for 115 boats. 
This marina is already under construction (although now seemingly abandoned) in a much safer and protected 
area, apparently correctly zoned and is situated not to conflict with other residential strata.  There is no reason 
why this marina location could not serve the hotel and lodge clients as originally intended and why another 
dock must be built in Moonlight Bay which is supposed to be protected from such construction; 

11) The current Sooke Point development plan dated 26-Nov-15, presented on the developer's website shows
the planned construction of a lodge with 15 attached units, 77 3-level buildings, 6 level Surfside Ocean Suites 
with 18 suites per floor, 2 3-level buildings SW of the Canada Pavilions, Sports Academy, 2 restaurants, a 
"village" with 9 commercial establishments and approximately 280 parking lots.  Based on the development 
plan, this peninsula part of the Sooke Point area will have approximately 400 suites and commercial use rooms 
with a potential for 800 persons living full-tme or visiting this development and its facilities at any given 
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time.  The plan for the second part of Area A located to the north of our strata (VIS6274) and of similar area to 
the peninsula has not been established, but could, however, by extension of the proposed lodge or hotel, 
accommodate another few hundred persons.  This is a very high potential density of people which we feel is 
detrimental to the tranquility of the area.  The reason why we bought this particular ocean-front lot was for the 
peace, beauty and tranquility of the bay; 

12) The dock/moorage facility that would be allowed by the re-zoning to W3 and then constructed in
Moonlight Bay in front of our ocean-front lot is currently being offered by Landus as one of the main 
attractions of Sooke Point (for example, fishing).  Therefore, according to the development plan noted in 11) 
above, it would be potentially available and accessible to over 800 people.  Again, we feel this is incompatible 
with the pristine beauty of the Bay; 

13) The boat traffic and engine noise in front of the VIS6274 strata lots, including our Lot , would
presumably start early (possibly 4-5 a.m.) when the first boats would leave for nearby fishing grounds.  This 
noise would also affect other residents in the Sooke Point peninsula accommodations on the east side above the 
proposed re-zoned dock/moorage facility; 

14) We fear for the environment as a result of engine exhaust and inevitable the engine fuel oil leakage which
will reach the seashore frontage to our lot only 20-30 metres away; 

15) The fishermen using the dock will be cleaning their catch right in front of our lot and any house we may
build in the future causing additional pollution and undesirable odour which will attract scavenging seagulls, 
which are not currently regular visitors to Moonlight Bay. 

And finally: 

16) Both our strata in Moonlight Bay and the Sooke Point peninsula development are facing south, looking
towards the Olympic Mountains, Secretary Island, and to the east towards the rugged shores of the Sooke 
Park.   It is a pristine and unspoiled location frequented by sea lions, sea otters and pods of whales.  It is not 
uncommon to see whales breaching and sea lions feeding on salmon close to, or even in the bay right in front of 
our lot.  Bald eagles nest in front of our property and along the shoreline of Sooke Park to the east and blue 
herons rest on the trees on the shore and logs in the bay.  Canada geese nest annually on the surrounding 
shores.  One of the most popular trails of the park ends with a spectacular viewpoint of the Juan de Fuca 
Straits.  This viewpoint is about  from our lot.  The drop-off near Secretary Island is about  from 
our property and is one of the most productive salmon fishing grounds in the area.  From Spring to Fall we can 
see hundreds of sport-fishing boats enjoying this area close to Moonlight Bay.  With the current huge 
development going in at Sooke Point, anything we can do to mitigate the spoiling of this naturally pristine and 
beautiful place must be done.  We are convinced that the marine and avian wildlife that we currently enjoy will 
be significantly threatened by the W1-to-W3 re-zoning under discussion today. 

In conclusion therefore, we strongly urge you, the District of Sooke Council, to please reject the application for 
re-zoning of this unique ecosystem in Moonlight Bay and to leave this place in the current state of pristine 
beauty.  Thank you for your sincere consideration. 

Yours truly, 
Steve & Linda Overell 

Owners of                                  , Sooke, V9Z 1L8. 
E:  
T:   
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October 9th, 2014 

To: Steve & Linda Overell 

 

Sooke B.C. 

By email to  

Dear Steve & Linda, 

Thank you for your kind letter of unconditional support for our 
proposed SookePoint Resort dock. 

In appreciation, please accept this as our written commitment to 
provide you and your family with ongoing access to the dock for pick-
up and drop-off, so that you can better take advantage of our mutual 
wonderful proximity to the ocean. 

Sincerely yours, 

Michael Thornton, CEO 

Landus Development Group Inc. 

Direct:  
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FW: T. Peters Response to Notice of Public Hearing File no: PLN01260 Subject: 

Attachments: Disclosure Statement VIS6274 - Signed for Purchasers (1).pdf

‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Terry Peters [mailto: ] 
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 3:09 PM 
To: Gabryel Joseph 
Cc: Terry Peters 
Subject: T. Peters Response to Notice of Public Hearing File no: PLN01260 

c/o Sooke Corporate Officer 

Dear Council of the District of Sooke  

I would like to make a submission to the Council in the matter of Zoning Amendment Bylaw (600‐30) proposal by Landus 
Development Group Inc. File No:PLN01260 I am the owner of the lot 9 as shown north east of the subject area in the 
schematic included in the Notice of Public Hearing. 

I do not know but am concerned that those involved in developing the resort may be the same as those developing 
Silver Spray. 
If so, there may be somewhat of a conflict situation in looking after Silver Spray owner's concerns. 

I have been in discussion via email with the apparent contacts for this (Micheal ? and Jason Goldsmith) as they asked 
property owners for their input (Mar 30/16 email from J Goldsmith to be forwarded under separate email). 
I found the proposal vague and open to giving carte blanche in developing the waterfront area in the diagram. 
Michael ? continually reminded me of Exhibit B, Section 14.3.1 (a) in the Disclosure Statement (16th page of attached).  I 
do not dispute my seeing it before. 
This Statement is equally vague, as opposed to requirements it sets out for the rest of Siler Spray including development 
of our lots (Sections 14.3.6 to 14.6.13). 

Some specific points of concern that I ask the Council to consider are: 

1. It appears to me that they are developing a commercial wharf and plan to allow others to utilize the dock for such
purposes. 

2. Vessels may be running bilge pumps and generators on a 24 hour basis as well as possible overnight crews may be a
disturbance for the residents now and in the future.  

3. Many residential areas do not allow the continuous running of machinery into the evenings and early morning hours.
I suspect that a commercial wharf will not comply with this. 

4. Ocean water may become polluted by the working vessels and pleasure boats.

5. As described in the Disclosure Statement, Silver Spray has blasted out the sheltered area for an already planned
marina for Silver Spray lands.  This has still to be completed. 

6. I am not sure whether this rezoning application goes beyond what is in the prospectus and hence changes its intent.
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Marketing of the Park Place properties talked about the pristine environment with abundant animal, ocean and plant 
life.   
I am concerned about the impact on the environment, wildlife, noise pollution and extra traffic in a residential and 
recreational area.   
I do not understand the need to make it a "Marina which will allow a variety of commercial uses ....". 

I do not oppose a small dock for kayakers and paddleboards etc.  I can agree to the statement from Michael (Apr 11/16 
email from Micheal ? to be forwarded under separate email) that the dock will only be "A 50’ float that has a ramp 
which rolls on 15’ of it can only accommodate 2 or 3 small boats."   
I am opposed to the marina as described in the Notice of Public Hearing and by Mr. Goldsmith. 

I ask that the Council obtain clarification of specific details of the proposal and include restrictions in the rezoning. 
If Council decides to grant the rezoning, I request that they limit size and usage to conform to that as originally stated by 
Michael. 

Thank you for opportunity to input into the process and your consideration of my concerns. 

Terence (Terry) Peters 
tel.  
Email:  
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Subject: FW: T. Peters Response to Notice of Public Hearing File no: PLN01260 - Apr 11/16 
email from Michael

From: Terry Peters [mailto:]  
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2016 3:10 PM 
To: Gabryel Joseph 
Cc: Terry Peters 
Subject: T. Peters Response to Notice of Public Hearing File no: PLN01260 - Apr 11/16 email from Michael 

Supportive documentation 

From: "Michael" <Michael@sookepoint.com> 
To: "Peters Terry" < > 
Cc: "RW Rick" <Rick@sookepoint.com>, "Goldsmith Jason" <jason@sookepoint.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 11, 2016 1:03:36 PM 
Subject: Fwd: SookePoint Dock Application 

Hi Terry, 

Message received. We are sorry to see you become one of our opponents, especially when this dock was clearly 
articulated in the original disclosure statement as being much larger than the one we are proposing.  

A 50’ float that has a ramp which rolls on 15’ of it can only accommodate 2 or 3 small boats. 

Either way, we recognize that some people like o draw up the proverbial drawbridge once they are 
comfortably ensconced, and we can agree to disagree agreeably. 

Fortunately 6 of the 7 neighbouring waterfront owners are in full support, and they will be able to use it when they 
want to go sport-fishing or to launch their kayaks.  

Best Wishes, 

Michael 

Direct: 
Cell & Text: 

SookePoint: 1.778.352.2001 
Show Cottage: 250.642.0350 
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PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

STAKING OF UNSURVEYED CROWN LAND: 
 

WHERE THE LAND IS UNSURVEYED OR IS PART OF A SURVEYED PARCEL, AN APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO IDENTIFY THE LAND BY THE 
PROCESS OF STAKING. 

 
STAKING IS DONE BY ATTACHING A COPY OF THIS FORM AND SITE MAP TO A POST, AT LEAST A METRE HIGH ABOVE THE GROUND, 
FIRMLY FIXED IN THE GROUND AT ONE CORNER OF THE LAND. 

THE STAKING NOTICE MUST REMAIN VISIBLE ON THE SITE FOR 30 DAYS. THE STAKING NOTICE MUST BE LAMINATED AS TWO PAGES. 

STAKING NOTICES MUST BE PLACED IN A LOCATION WITH GREATEST EXPOSURE TO THE PUBLIC AND NEIGHBOURS (I.E. FRONT GATE, 
DRIVEWAY) AND YOU MUST DELIVER A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS NOTICE TO YOUR IMMEDIATE NEIGHBOURS. 

 
SUBMIT TWO PHOTOS TO FLNRO (A WIDE SHOT SHOWING THE NOTICE POSTED AND A CLOSE-UP SHOWING THE DETAIL OF THE STAKE 
NOTICE AS POSTED). 

 
AN APPLICATION FOR CROWN LAND MUST BE FILED WITH THE COMMISSIONER OF THE LAND RECORDING THE DISTRICT IN WHICH THE 

LAND IS LOCATED. THE COMMISSIONER IS LOCATED AT THE MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS AND NATURAL RESOURCE OPERATIONS OFFICE. 
 

NOTE: THERE IS NO RIGHT WHATSOEVER ACQUIRED TO ANY CROWN LAND BY REASON OF: 
- STAKING THE LAND 
- PUBLISHING A NOTICE OF INTENT TO APPLY FOR CROWN LAND 
- FILING AN APPLICATION FOR CROWN LAND. 

 
DESCRIBING STAKED LAND: 

 
1.   THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT, FOR UNSURVEYED PARCELS, SHOULD BE DESCRIBED IN TERMS OF AN EXISTING SURVEY POST (E.G. 10 

METRES WEST OF THE S.E. CORNER OF THE PARCEL), OR A READILY INDENTIFIABLE GEOGRAPHIC FEATURE (E.G. A PROMINENT POINT 
OF LAND OR INTERSECTION OF TWO ROADS, TO ENABLE ACCURATE LOCATION OF THE PARCEL. 

 
2.   BOUNDARY LINE FO THE STAKED AREA MUST BE, AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, ASTRONOMICALLY TRUE NORTH, SOUTH, EAST, AND WEST SO 

THAT A RECTANGULAR LOT IS FORMED. 

 
3.   WHERE THE TOPOGRAPHICAL FEATURES OF THE AREA DO NOT ALLOW FOR RECTANGULAR BOUNDARY LINES RUNNING TRUE NORTH, 

SOUTH, EAST, AND WEST, THEN BOUNDARIES WILL BE PERMITTED IN OTHER DIRECTIONS AS LONG AS THEY DO NOT INTERFERE WITH 
THE ORDERLY SURVEY OF OTHER SURROUNDING LAND. 

 
4.   THE SIDE LINES FOR SMALL PARCELS FRONTING ON LAKES, RIVERS, TIDAL WATERS, AND ON CERTAIN SURVEYED HIGHWAYS SHALL, 

WHERE POSSIBLE, BE PARALLEL TO EACH OTHER AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE GENERAL TREND OF THE FEATURES ON WHICH THE 
SMALL PARCEL FRONTS. 

 
5.   THE SIDELINES FOR UNSURVEYED FORESHORE SHALL, AS A GENERAL RULE, BE LAID OUT ON RIGHT ANGLES TO THE GENERAL TREND FO 

THE SHORE. THIS MAY BE VARIED TO SUIT SPECIAL CONDITIONS, BUT ENCROACHMENT ON THE FORESHORE FRONTING ADJOINING 
LANDS SHALL BE AVOIDED. THE OUTSIDE OR WATERWARD BOUNDARY SHALL BE A STRAIGHT LINE OR SERIES OF STRAIGHT LINES 
JOINING THE OUTER ENDS OF THE SIDE BOUNDARIES. IN NARROW BODIES OF WATER THE OUTSIDE BOUNDARY SHALL NOT NORMALLY 
EXTEND BEYOND THE NEAR EDGE OF THE NAVIGABLE CHANNEL. 

 
1 HECTARE = 2.471 ACRES 

1 METRE = 3.281 FEET 
100 METRES X 100 METRES = 10,000 SQUARE METRES OR 1 HECTARE 

PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTED PURSUANT TO THE LAND ACT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTERING CROWN LAND, INFORMATION 
ON YOUR APPLICATION AND OF APPROVED, SUBSEQUENT TENURE WILL BECOME A PART OF THE CROWN LAND REGISTRY, WHICH IS 
ROUTINELY MADE AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI) LEGISLATION. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS 
ABOUT THIS COLLECTION OF INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE FOI ADVISORY AT YOUR LOCATION MINISTRY OF FORESTS, LANDS AND 
NATURAL RESOURCE OPERATIONS OFFICE. 
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